

No. 15-1027

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BILLY YORK WALKER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONGRESS OF RACIAL
EQUALITY, CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE, GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA,
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, AND LAW
ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAN M. PETERSON
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, STE. 403
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030
(703) 352-7276
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

March 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE RESTORATION OF FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS AFFECTS A LARGE CLASS OF AMERICAN CITIZENS	6
II. IF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S REASONING WERE TO PREVAIL, IT WOULD EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF LARGE NUMBERS OF PERSONS WHO POSE NO RISK OF VIOLENCE	12
III. FEDERAL LEGAL OUTCOMES OFTEN RESULT BY OPERATION OF LAW FROM STATE DETERMINATIONS.	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	12, 14
<i>Binderup v. Holder</i> , No. 13-cv-06750, 2014 WL 4764424 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 25, 2014).....	17
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	21, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Edward Bartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	15

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 14, 15
<i>McGrath v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1005 (2 ^d Cir. 1995) (1996)	23
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6 th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6 th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>United States v. Dahms</i> , 938 F.2d 131 (9 th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Essick</i> , 935 F.2d 28 (4 th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Glaser</i> , 14 F.3d 1213 (7 th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1066 (10 th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4 th Cir. 2012)	17

United States v. Smoot, 690 F.3d 215
(4th Cir. 2012)17

United States v. Thomas, 991 F.2d 206
(5th Cir. 1993)23

United States v. Williams, 616 F.3d 685
692 (7th Cir. 2010)17

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....5, 14, 15, 16, 17

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....19

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....4

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....4

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(39)(F).....24

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)5, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)22

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)4, 16, 17, 22

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)17

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....22

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)22

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)22

18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1865	19
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5)	19
29 U.S.C. § 504	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1111	25
46 U.S.C. § 70105	25
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, 1993, Pub.L. No. 102–393, 106 Stat. 1729	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, U.S. DISTRICT COURTS— CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS DISPOSED OF, BY TYPE OF DISPOSITION AND OFFENSE, Table D-4 (For periods ending June 2013 – June 2015)	10, 13
Bureau of Justice Statistics, BACKGROUND CHECKS FOR FIREARM TRANSFERS, 2012 – STATISTICAL TABLES (Dec. 2014)	11
Bureau of Justice Statistics, COMPENDIUM OF FEDERAL JUSTICE STATISTICS, 1993-2004	9

Bureau of Justice Statistics,
CORRECTIONAL POPULATIONS IN
THE UNITED STATES, 2014 (Dec. 2015).....8, 10

Bureau of Justice Statistics,
FEDERAL JUSTICE STATISTICS,
STATISTICAL TABLES, 2005-20128

Bureau of Justice Statistics,
FELONY SENTENCES IN STATE COURTS,
2006 – STATISTICAL TABLES (Dec. 2009)13

Margaret Colgate Love, Jenny Roberts
& Cecelia Klingele, COLLATERAL
CONSEQUENCES OF CRIMINAL CONVICTION:
LAW, POLICY AND PRACTICE (2016 ed.).....20, 21

National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers, COLLATERAL DAMAGE:
AMERICA’S FAILURE TO FORGIVE OR
FORGET IN THE WAR ON CRIME (2014)6

National Employment Law Project,
65 MILLION NEED NOT APPLY: THE CASE
FOR REFORMING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND
CHECKS FOR EMPLOYMENT (March 2011)6

Sarah Shannon, Christopher Uggen,
Melissa Thompson, Jason Schnittker,
& Michael Massoglia, *Growth
in the U.S. Ex-Felon and Ex-Prisoner
Population, 1948 to 2010* (2011)7
